Vote by Mail Survey 1996
Frequency Tables

Did you receive a ballot in the mail

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 1038 84.7 84.7 84.7
NO 177 14.4 14.4 99.2
Bgm EII\EII(\DII\I/EVMBER 10 8 8 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
Did you vote
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 886 72.3 85.4 85.4
NO 150 12.2 14.5 99.8
PLANNING TO VOTE ) 1 1 %9
PON'T REVEMEER 1 1 1| w00
Total 1038 84.7 100.0
Missing  System 187 15.3
Total 1225 100.0
Are you registered to vote in Oregon?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 56 4.6 29.9 29.9
NO 127 10.4 67.9 97.9
DON'T KNOW 4 3 21 100.0
Total 187 15.3 100.0
Missing  System 1038 84.7
Total 1225 100.0
registered as
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid REPUBLICAN 390 31.8 35.6 35.6
DEMOCRAT 481 39.3 44.0 79.6
INDEPENDENT 150 12.2 13.7 93.3
OTHER 28 2.3 2.6 95.9
REFUSED 24 2.0 2.2 98.1
DON'T KNOW 16 1.3 1.5 99.5
NO ANSWER 5 4 .5 100.0
Total 1094 89.3 100.0
Missing  System 131 10.7
Total 1225 100.0




voted alone or was another person in room

Cumulative
_ Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid ALONE 642 52.4 72.5 72.5
OTHER(S) PRESENT 221 18.0 24.9 97.4
REFUSED 1 A A 97.5
DON'T KNOW 22 1.8 25 100.0
Total 886 72.3 100.0
Missing  System 339 27.7
Total 1225 100.0
feel under pressure to vote a certain way
Cumulative
_ Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 3 2 14 14
NO 217 17.7 98.2 99.5
REFUSED 1 A 5 100.0
Total 221 18.0 100.0
Missing  System 1004 82.0
Total 1225 100.0
Would you have voted the same or different
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid SAME 219 17.9 99.1 99.1
DIFFERENTLY 1 A 5 99.5
DONT KNOW ) 1 s| 000
Total 221 18.0 100.0
Missing  System 1004 82.0
Total 1225 100.0
mark your ballot yourself
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid SELF 214 175 96.8 96.8
SOMEONE ELSE 7 .6 3.2 100.0
Total 221 18.0 100.0
Missing  System 1004 82.0
Total 1225 100.0




difficulty marking the ballot

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 18 15 2.0 2.0
NO 867 70.8 97.9 99.9
REFUSED 1 A A 100.0
Total 886 72.3 100.0
Missing  System 339 27.7
Total 1225 100.0
Did you sign your ballot yourself
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid SELF 884 72.2 99.8 99.8
SOMEONE ELSE 2 2 2 100.0
Total 886 72.3 100.0
Missing  System 339 27.7
Total 1225 100.0
Were you at home
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 853 69.6 96.3 96.3
NO 33 2.7 3.7 100.0
Total 886 72.3 100.0
Missing  System 339 27.7
Total 1225 100.0
Mail your ballot back or drop it off
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MAILED BY SELF 588 48.0 77.9 77.9
DROPPED OFF BY SELF 77 6.3 10.2 88.1
SOMEONE ELSE 86 7.0 11.4 99.5
REFUSED 1 A A 99.6
DON'T KNOW 3 2 A4 100.0
Total 755 61.6 100.0
Missing  System 470 38.4
Total 1225 100.0




difficulties returning your ballot

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent

Valid YES 12 1.0 14 1.4
NO 873 71.3 98.5 99.9
HAVE NOT YET 1 A A 100.0
Total 886 72.3 100.0

Missing  System 339 27.7

Total 1225 100.0

For whom did you actually vote
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid SMITH 336 27.4 37.9 37.9
WYDEN 426 34.8 48.1 86.0
OTHER NAMED
CANDIDATE 29 24 3.3 89.3
REFUSED 84 6.9 9.5 98.8
DON'T KNOW
DON'T REMEMBER 9 7 1.0 99.8
NO ANSWER 2 2 2 100.0
Total 886 72.3 100.0

Missing  System 339 27.7

Total 1225 100.0

Where did you receive most of your information
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid TELEVISION RADIO 290 23.7 32.7 32.7
NEWSPAPER OTHER
PRINT MEDIA 256 20.9 28.9 61.6
VOTERS' PAMPHLET 55 4.5 6.2 67.8
FRIENDS, SPOUSE, 13 11 15 69.3
DIRECT MAIL MATERIAL 34 2.8 3.8 73.1
VOTE ALONG PARTY
LINES 2 2 2 73.4
PERSONAL
INTERACTION 20 1.6 23 75.6
COMBINATION OF
SOURCES 183 14.9 20.7 96.3
OTHER SOURCE 30 2.4 3.4 99.7
DON'T KNOW 2 2 2 99.9
NO ANSWER 1 A A 100.0
Total 886 72.3 100.0

Missing  System 339 27.7

Total 1225 100.0




care about this election

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A GREAT DEAL 599 48.9 48.9 48.9
SOME 368 30.0 30.0 78.9
NOT MUCH 153 12.5 125 91.4
NOT AT ALL 91 7.4 7.4 98.9
REFUSED 1 A A1 98.9
DON'T KNOW 8 4 7 99.6
NO ANSWER 5 4 4 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
should be free postage
Cumulative
Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 474 38.7 38.7 38.7
NO 618 50.4 50.4 89.1
DON'T CARE 69 5.6 5.6 94.8
IT DEPENDS 33 2.7 2.7 97.5
REFUSED 2 2 2 97.6
DON'T KNOW 26 2.1 2.1 99.8
NO ANSWER 3 2 2 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
How often have you voted in the past
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid ALWAYS 557 455 45.5 455
MOST OF THE TIME 431 35.2 35.2 80.7
SOME OF THE TIME 95 7.8 7.8 88.4
RARELY 44 3.6 3.6 92.0
NEVER 87 7.1 7.1 99.1
R'S FIRST VOTING
OPPORTUNITY 1 9 9 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
Did you vote in primary
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 674 55.0 59.8 59.8
NO 432 35.3 38.3 98.1
REFUSED 1 A 98.2
Bgsi EII:I\O/I\I/EVMBER 20 1.6 1.8 100.0
Total 1127 92.0 100.0
Missing  System 98 8.0
Total 1225 100.0




For whom did you vote then

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid DEFAZIO 88 7.2 13.1 13.1
PAULUS 42 3.4 6.2 19.3
SMITH 201 16.4 29.8 49.1
WYDEN 217 17.7 32.2 81.3
BT AR 19 16 258 84.1
REFUSED 54 4.4 8.0 92.1
N R 51 42 76 99.7
NO ANSWER 2 2 3 100.0
Total 674 55.0 100.0
Missing  System 551 45.0
Total 1225 100.0
Have you ever voted by mail before
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 716 58.4 63.5 63.5
NO 380 31.0 33.7 97.2
UNCERTAIN YES 22 1.8 2.0 99.2
DON'T KNOW 9 7 .8 100.0
Total 1127 92.0 100.0
Missing  System 98 8.0
Total 1225 100.0
Have you ever voted at a polling place
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 1082 88.3 96.0 96.0
NO 44 3.6 3.9 99.9
DON'T KNOW 1 A A 100.0
Total 1127 92.0 100.0
Missing  System 98 8.0
Total 1225 100.0
method of voting you prefer
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid VOTE BY MAIL 929 75.8 75.8 75.8
POLLING PLACE 187 15.3 15.3 91.1
DOESN'T MATTER 100 8.2 8.2 99.3
REFUSED 1 A A 99.3
DON'T KNOW 8 4 4 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0




blocks away you live from polling place

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 BLOCK OR LESS 61 5.0 5.0 5.0
2 BLOCKS 54 4.4 4.4 9.4
3 70 5.7 5.7 15.1
4 67 5.5 5.5 20.6
5 70 5.7 5.7 26.3
1/2 MILE 126 10.3 10.3 36.6
7 17 1.4 14 38.0
8 46 3.8 3.8 41.7
9 8 4 7 42.4
10 73 6.0 6.0 48.3
11 1 A A 48.4
1 MILE 111 9.1 9.1 57.5
13 2 2 2 57.6
14 5 A4 4 58.0
15 16 1.3 1.3 59.3
16 4 3 3 59.7
17 3 2 2 59.9
11/2 MILES 45 3.7 3.7 63.6
19 2 2 2 63.8
20 14 11 1.1 64.9
2 MILES 89 7.3 7.3 72.2
25 4 3 3 72.5
26 1 A A 72.6
2 1/2 MILES 20 1.6 1.6 74.2
36 35 2.9 2.9 77.1
40 1 A A 77.1
42 5 4 4 77.6
43 1 A A 77.6
44 1 A A 77.7
45 2 2 2 77.9
46 1 A A 78.0
48 16 1.3 1.3 79.3
50 A A 79.3
54 2 2 79.5
60 26 2.1 2.1 81.6
64 2 2 2 81.8
66 2 2 2 82.0
70 4 3 3 82.3
72 10 .8 .8 83.1
80 1 A A 83.2
82 1 A A 83.3
84 3 2 2 83.5
90 1 A A 83.6
92 1 A A 83.7
96 BLOCKS OR MORE 48 3.9 3.9 87.6
REFUSED 1 A A 87.7
DON'T KNOW 149 12.2 12.2 99.8
NO ANSWER 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0




difficulties get to a polling place

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 188 15.3 15.3 15.3
NO 1036 84.6 84.6 99.9
DON'T KNOW 1 A A 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
March; vote in that primary
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid VERY LIKELY 937 76.5 76.5 76.5
SOMEWHAT LIKELY 115 9.4 9.4 85.9
NOT VERY LIKELY 46 3.8 3.8 89.6
NOT AT ALL LIKELY 101 8.2 8.2 97.9
REFUSED 1 A A 98.0
DON'T KNOW 20 1.6 1.6 99.6
NO ANSWER 5 4 4 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
Did you vote for President in 1992
Cumulative
Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES CLINTON 511 41.7 41.7 41.7
YES BUSH 274 22.4 224 64.1
YES PEROT 99 8.1 8.1 72.2
YES OTHER 11 9 9 73.1
YES CAN'T REMEMBER 43 35 35 76.6
NO, NOT OLD ENOUGH 16 1.3 1.3 77.9
NO, DID NOT VOTE 191 15.6 15.6 93.5
REFUSED 63 5.1 5.1 98.6
DON'T KNOW DON'T
REMEMBER 17 14 14 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
usually think of yourself as
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid REPUBLICAN 372 30.4 30.4 30.4
DEMOCRAT 443 36.2 36.2 66.5
INDEPENDENT 283 23.1 23.1 89.6
OTHER NAMED PARTY 56 4.6 4.6 94.2
REFUSED 14 11 11 95.3
DON'T KNOW 35 2.9 2.9 98.2
NO ANSWER 22 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0




attention political events in the state

Cumulative
Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A GREAT DEAL 413 33.7 33.7 33.7
SOME 566 46.2 46.2 79.9
ALITTLE 180 14.7 14.7 94.6
NONE 58 4.7 4.7 99.3
DON'T KNOW 5 4 A4 99.8
NO ANSWER 3 2 2 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
Do you recall the name of governor
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES, KITZHABER 858 70.0 70.0 70.0
YES, OTHER 39 3.2 3.2 73.2
REFUSED 2 2 2 73.4
DON'T KNOW 324 26.4 26.4 99.8
NO ANSWER 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
Do you recall US House of Representatives
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  YES, BUNN 47 3.8 3.8 3.8
YES, COOLEY 18 15 15 5.3
YES, DEFAZIO 90 7.3 7.3 12.7
YES, FURSE 59 4.8 4.8 17.5
YES, WYDEN 94 7.7 7.7 251
YES, OTHER 93 7.6 7.6 32.7
REFUSED 3 2 2 33.0
DON'T KNOW 818 66.8 66.8 99.8
NO ANSWER 3 2 2 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
consider yourself
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid VERY LIBERAL 80 6.5 6.5 6.5
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 234 19.1 19.1 25.6
MIDDLE OF THE ROAD 405 33.1 33.1 58.7
SOMEWHAT
CONSERVATIVE 326 26.6 26.6 85.3
VERY CONSERVATIVE 136 11.1 11.1 96.4
REFUSED 13 1.1 11 97.5
DON'T KNOW 26 21 2.1 99.6
NO ANSWER 5 A4 A4 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0




Age

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 18 20 1.6 1.6 16
19 14 11 11 2.8
20 15 1.2 1.2 4.0
21 18 15 15 55
22 16 1.3 13 6.8
23 24 2.0 2.0 8.7
24 21 1.7 1.7 10.4
25 20 1.6 1.6 12.1
26 17 1.4 1.4 135
27 13 1.1 1.1 14.5
28 18 15 15 16.0
29 19 1.6 1.6 17.6
30 20 1.6 1.6 19.2
31 25 2.0 2.0 21.2
32 22 1.8 1.8 23.0
33 20 1.6 1.6 24.7
34 31 25 25 27.2
35 25 2.0 2.0 29.2
36 19 1.6 1.6 30.8
37 20 1.6 1.6 32.4
38 27 2.2 2.2 34.6
39 21 1.7 1.7 36.3
40 35 2.9 2.9 39.2
41 33 2.7 2.7 41.9
42 23 1.9 1.9 43.8
43 28 2.3 2.3 46.0
44 26 21 2.1 48.2
45 29 24 2.4 50.5
46 32 2.6 2.6 53.1
47 34 2.8 2.8 55.9
48 24 2.0 2.0 57.9
49 24 2.0 2.0 59.8
50 35 2.9 2.9 62.7
51 20 1.6 1.6 64.3
52 15 1.2 1.2 65.6
53 15 1.2 1.2 66.8
54 17 1.4 1.4 68.2
55 19 1.6 1.6 69.7
56 16 1.3 1.3 71.0
57 18 15 15 72.5
58 14 11 11 73.6
59 14 11 11 74.8
60 14 11 11 75.9
61 8 7 7 76.6
62 11 9 9 77.5
63 12 1.0 1.0 78.4
64 15 1.2 1.2 79.7
65 15 1.2 1.2 80.9
66 13 11 11 82.0
67 15 1.2 1.2 83.2
68 16 1.3 1.3 84.5
69 16 1.3 1.3 85.8
70 18 15 15 87.3
71 18 15 15 88.7
72 13 11 11 89.8
73 10 .8 .8 90.6
74 8 7 7 91.3
75 15 1.2 1.2 92.5
76 3 2 2 92.7
77 8 7 7 93.4
78 6 .5 5 93.9
79 7 .6 6 94.4
80 4 3 3 94.8
81 6 .5 5 95.3
82 9 7 7 96.0
83 9 7 7 96.7
84 2 2 2 96.9
85 5 4 4 97.3
86 3 2 2 97.6
87 1 .1 1 97.6
88 1 .1 1 97.7
89 2 2 2 97.9
90 1 1 1 98.0
91 1 .1 1 98.0
93 2 2 2 98.2
ity ; ) 1
REFUSED 16 13 13 99.6
DON'T KNOW 1 .1 1 99.7
NO ANSWER 4 3 3 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
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Are you male or female?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  MALE 515 42.0 42.0 42.0
FEMALE 707 57.7 57.7 99.8
REFUSED 2 2 2 99.9
NO ANSWER 1 1 1 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
highest level of education
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid DOCTORATE 28 2.3 2.3 2.3
MASTERS 105 8.6 8.6 10.9
BACHELORS 236 19.3 19.3 30.1
ASSOCIATES 67 55 55 35.6
SOME COLLEGE NO
DEGREE 350 28.6 28.6 64.2
B:SEO?\ACAHSOGLED 314 25.6 25.6 89.8
atg Dlllitl_hOCIBVIiADE’ 93 7.6 7.6 97.4
8th GRADE OR LESS 25 2.0 2.0 99.4
REFUSED 4 3 3 99.8
DON'T KNOW 2 2 2 99.9
NO ANSWER 1 A1 1 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
Number age 18 and older in HH
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 331 27.0 27.0 27.0
2 701 57.2 57.2 84.2
3 127 10.4 10.4 94.6
4 38 31 3.1 97.7
5 16 1.3 13 99.0
6 OR MORE 5 4 4 99.4
REFUSED 7 .6 6 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
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Number under age 18? in HH

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 777 63.4 63.4 63.4
1 157 12.8 12.8 76.2
2 177 14.4 14.4 90.7
3 81 6.6 6.6 97.3
4 11 9 .9 98.2
5 11 9 .9 99.1
6 OR MORE 2 2 2 99.3
REFUSED 7 .6 .6 99.8
DON'T KNOW 1 A A 99.9
NO ANSWER 1 A A 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
Do you work for pay
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  WORKING 796 65.0 65.0 65.0
KEEPING HOUSE 71 5.8 5.8 70.8
GOING TO SCHOOL 27 2.2 2.2 73.0
LOOKING FOR WORK 11 .9 9 73.9
UNABLE TO WORK 20 1.6 1.6 75.5
RETIRED 244 19.9 19.9 95.4
DOING NOTHING 5 4 A4 95.8
TEMPORARY LAYOFF 2 2 2 96.0
\éﬁthTEER WORK 27 2.2 2.2 98.2
OTHER 17 1.4 14 99.6
REFUSED 5 4 A4 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
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hours per week usually work

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 18 15 2.3 2.3
1 1 1 A 24
2 1 A 1 25
3 2 2 3 2.8
4 4 .3 .5 33
5 1 1 A 34
6 1 1 A 35
7 1 1 A 3.6
8 3 2 4 4.0
10 11 9 1.4 5.4
12 4 3 5 5.9
13 1 1 A 6.0
14 1 1 A 6.1
15 17 14 21 8.3
16 3 2 4 8.7
17 2 2 3 8.9
18 4 3 .5 9.4
19 1 1 A 9.5
20 36 2.9 4.5 14.1
22 1 A 1 14.2
23 4 3 .5 14.7
24 9 7 11 15.8
25 19 1.6 2.4 18.2
26 2 2 3 18.4
28 4 3 .5 18.9
30 38 3.1 4.8 23.7
32 8 7 1.0 24.7
33 2 2 3 25.0
35 20 1.6 25 275
36 2 2 3 27.7
37 7 .6 .9 28.6
38 5 A4 .6 29.2
40 294 24.0 36.9 66.1
41 1 1 A 66.2
42 12 1.0 1.5 67.8
43 2 2 3 68.0
44 9 N 1.1 69.1
45 63 5.1 7.9 77.0
46 3 2 4 77.4
47 4 3 5 77.9
48 8 7 1.0 78.9
50 64 5.2 8.0 87.0
52 6 5 .8 87.7
54 1 1 A 87.8
55 21 1.7 2.6 90.5
56 1 1 A 90.6
58 1 1 A 90.7
60 34 2.8 4.3 95.0
65 4 3 5 95.5
70 11 9 1.4 96.9
80 5 4 .6 97.5
84 1 1 A 97.6
85 1 1 A 97.7
90 3 2 4 98.1
96 1 1 A 98.2
REFUSED 2 2 3 98.5
DON'T KNOW 9 7 1.1 99.6
NO ANSWER 3 2 4 100.0
Total 797 65.1 100.0

Missing System 428 34.9

Total 1225 100.0
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Are you paid hourly

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid HOURLY 383 313 48.1 48.1
SALARY 250 20.4 31.4 79.4
COMMISSION 35 2.9 4.4 83.8
TIPS 2 2 3 84.1
PAID IN KIND 3 2 4 84.4
A COMBINATION 52 4.2 6.5 91.0
OTHER 66 5.4 8.3 99.2
REFUSED 4 3 5 99.7
DON'T KNOW 1 A A 99.9
NO ANSWER 1 A1 A 100.0
Total 797 65.1 100.0
Missing  System 428 34.9
Total 1225 100.0
Race
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid WHITE CAUCASIAN 1056 86.2 86.2 86.2
]ASS::SDP;;IFIC 17 14 14 87.6
HISPANIC 21 17 1.7 89.3
AMERICAN INDIAN 26 2.1 2.1 914
BLACK AFRICAN 5| 12 12 2.7
OTHER MIXED 32 2.6 2.6 95.3
REFUSED 25 2.0 2.0 97.3
DON'T KNOW 23 1.9 1.9 99.2
NO ANSWER 10 .8 .8 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0
changed home address last two years
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 393 32.1 32.1 321
NO 827 67.5 67.5 99.6
REFUSED 4 3 3 99.9
DON'T KNOW 1 A A 100.0
Total 1225 100.0 100.0

14



How many months ago did you move

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid MOVED THIS MONTH 12 1.0 31 31
1 29 24 7.4 10.4
2 16 1.3 4.1 14.5
3 31 25 7.9 224
4 23 1.9 5.9 28.2
5 26 21 6.6 34.9
6 39 3.2 9.9 44.8
7 24 2.0 6.1 50.9
8 19 1.6 4.8 55.7
9 13 11 3.3 59.0
10 10 .8 25 61.6
11 7 .6 1.8 63.4
MOVED ONE YEAR AGO 31 25 7.9 71.2
13 12 1.0 31 74.3
14 12 1.0 31 77.4
15 4 3 1.0 78.4
16 7 .6 1.8 80.2
17 2 .8 80.9
18 39 3.2 9.9 90.8
19 2 2 5 91.3
20 9 7 2.3 93.6
21 2 2 5 94.1
22 2 2 5 94.7
23 1 A 3 94.9
MOVED TWO YEARS AGQ 17 14 4.3 99.2
DON'T KNOW 2 2 5 99.7
NO ANSWER 1 A 3 100.0
Total 393 32.1 100.0

Missing  System 832 67.9

Total 1225 100.0
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What is your zip code?

Valid

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

97002 2 2 2 2
97005 4 3 3 5
97006 15 12 12 17
97007 14 11 11 29
97008 9 7 7 3.6
97009 5 4 4 4.0
97013 5 4 4 4.4
97014 1 1 1 4.5
97015 8 7 7 5.1
97016 4 3 3 55
97017 2 2 2 5.6
97019 1 1 1 5.7
97021 1 A1 1 5.8
97022 1 1 1 59
97023 2 2 2 6.0
97026 1 1 1 6.1
97027 6 5 5 6.6
97028 1 1 1 6.7
97029 1 1 1 6.8
97030 10 8 8 7.6
97031 7 6 6 8.2
97034 7 6 6 8.7
97035 11 9 9 9.6
97038 8 7 7 103
97039 1 1 1 10.4
97041 3 2 2 10.6
97042 1 1 1 10.7
97045 18 15 15 12.2
97046 1 1 1 12.2
97048 3 2 2 125
97051 2 2 2 12.7
97053 1 1 1 12.7
97055 7 6 6 133
97056 4 3 3 13.6
97058 5 4 4 14.0
97060 6 5 5 145
97062 4 3 3 14.9
97064 1 1 1 149
97065 1 1 1 15.0
97068 12 1.0 1.0 16.0
97070 4 3 3 16.3
97071 5 4 4 16.7
97074 2 2 2 16.9
97080 9 7 7 17.6
97101 2 2 2 17.8
97103 3 2 2 18.0
97106 1 1 1 18.1
97109 1 1 1 18.2
97111 2 2 2 18.4
97112 4 3 3 18.7
97113 5 4 4 19.1
97116 8 7 7 19.8
97123 7 .6 6 20.3
97124 14 11 11 215
97128 15 12 12 227
97131 1 A1 1 22.8
97132 10 8 8 23.6
97133 1 1 1 23.7
97138 4 3 3 24.0
97140 6 5 5 245
97141 4 3 3 24.8
97146 2 2 2 25.0
97148 3 2 2 25.2
97201 14 11 11 26.4
97202 7 6 6 26.9
97203 8 7 7 27.6
97204 1 1 1 2717
97205 4 .3 3 28.0
97206 9 7 7 28.7
97209 3 2 2 29.0
97210 3 2 2 29.2
97211 6 5 5 29.7
97212 15 12 12 30.9
97213 14 11 11 32.1
97214 11 9 9 33.0
97215 11 9 9 33.9
97216 5 4 4 343
97217 9 7 7 35.0
97218 7 6 6 35.6
97219 19 16 1.6 37.1
97220 7 6 6 377
97221 8 7 7 38.4
97222 12 1.0 1.0 393
97223 17 14 1.4 40.7
97224 9 7 7 415
97225 9 7 7 42.2
97227 3 2 2 42.4
97228 1 1 1 425
97229 20 16 16 44.2
97230 7 6 6 44.7
97231 2 2 2 44.9
97232 4 3 3 45.2
97233 9 7 7 46.0
97236 13 11 11 47.0
97266 12 1.0 1.0 48.0
97267 9 7 7 48.7
97301 12 1.0 1.0 49.7
12 1.0 1.0 50.7

17 14 1.4 52.1

11 9 9 53.0

8 7 7 53.6

1 1 1 54.3

13 11 11 55.3

1 1 1 55.4

97325 2 2 2 55.6
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willing to be surveyed again

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid YES 1093 89.2 89.2 89.2

NO 103 8.4 8.4 97.6

R HOSTILE 11 .9 9 98.5

REFUSED 2 2 2 98.7

DON'T KNOW 11 .9 9 99.6

NO ANSWER 5 A4 4 100.0

Total 1225 100.0 100.0

INTID
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 19 68 5.6 5.6 5.6

31 48 3.9 3.9 9.5

32 1 A A 9.6

33 4 4 10.0

34 66 5.4 5.4 15.3

37 2 2 2 15.5

59 25 2.0 2.0 17.6

62 20 1.6 1.6 19.2

73 41 3.3 3.3 225

85 27 2.2 2.2 24.7

101 7 .6 .6 25.3

103 40 3.3 3.3 28.6

106 54 4.4 4.4 33.0

107 28 2.3 2.3 35.3

108 49 4.0 4.0 39.3

109 27 2.2 2.2 415

110 11 .9 9 42.4

111 48 3.9 3.9 46.3

115 31 25 25 48.8

116 22 1.8 1.8 50.6

117 78 6.4 6.4 57.0

118 30 2.4 2.4 59.4

119 40 3.3 3.3 62.7

120 44 3.6 3.6 66.3

121 27 2.2 2.2 68.5

122 62 5.1 5.1 73.6

125 75 6.1 6.1 79.7

127 96 7.8 7.8 87.5

128 43 35 35 91.0

129 14 11 1.1 92.2

130 45 3.7 3.7 95.8

165 51 4.2 4.2 100.0

Total 1225 100.0 100.0
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Reason didn't receive a ballot

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Moved: 27 2.2 48.2 48.2
Registered after cut-off 4 3 7.1 55.4
Other: 2 2 3.6 58.9
Don't know: 23 1.9 41.1 100.0
Total 56 4.6 100.0
Missing  System 1169 95.4
Total 1225 100.0
Who else was there 1st Ment
Cumulative
Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Significant other: 180 14.7 81.4 81.4
Children: 17 1.4 7.7 89.1
Parents Grandparents 12 1.0 5.4 94.6
Friends Roommates 9 7 4.1 98.6
Employer Co-workers 2 2 9 99.5
Other: 1 A .5 100.0
Total 221 18.0 100.0
Missing  System 1004 82.0
Total 1225 100.0
Who else was there 2nd Ment
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid Significant other: 1 1 14.3 14.3
Children: 5 4 71.4 85.7
Other: 1 A 14.3 100.0
Total 7 .6 100.0
Missing  System 1218 99.4
Total 1225 100.0
Who marked your ballot
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid Spouse 3 2 42.9 42.9
Child Grandchild 3 2 42.9 85.7
Other: 1 A 14.3 100.0
Total 7 .6 100.0
Missing  System 1218 99.4
Total 1225 100.0




What was difficult for you

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Visual: 7 .6 38.9 38.9
Too Complicated: 7 .6 38.9 77.8
Trouble deciding 2 2 111 88.9
oW No ansvier 2 2 11.1 100.0
Total 18 15 100.0
Missing  System 1207 98.5
Total 1225 100.0
Where were you when you marked your ballot
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Work: 20 1.6 60.6 60.6
Someone else's house: 5 4 15.2 75.8
Ballot drop off site: 4 .3 12.1 87.9
Traveling: 3 2 9.1 97.0
Other: 1 A 3.0 100.0
Total 33 2.7 100.0
Missing  System 1192 97.3
Total 1225 100.0
On what date or day ballot returned
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Early: 459 37.5 51.8 51.8
Midway: 326 26.6 36.8 88.6
End: 79 6.4 8.9 97.5
Don't know 20 1.6 2.3 99.8
Refused No answer 2 2 2 100.0
Total 886 72.3 100.0
Missing  System 339 27.7
Total 1225 100.0
What were those (difficulties)?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid Forgot to sign it 3 2 25.0 25.0
Drop box location unclear: 4 .3 33.3 58.3
Other: 4 3 33.3 91.7
Refused No answer 1 A1 8.3 100.0
Total 12 1.0 100.0
Missing  System 1213 99.0
Total 1225 100.0




Why do you prefer 1st

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Easier: 649 53.0 58.2 58.2
Takes less time: 52 4.2 4.7 62.9
Kids: 14 1.1 1.3 64.1
Es)il";fn"’fther nota 27 22 2.4 66.5
Car related issues: 16 1.3 1.4 68.0
Elderly: 12 1.0 1.1 69.1
Disabled or poor health: 14 11 1.3 70.3
Constraints of job: 33 2.7 3.0 73.3
Distance to polling place: 8 7 7 74.0
More time to read ballot: 47 3.8 4.2 78.2
More private: 13 1.1 1.2 79.4
Higher turnout: 20 1.6 1.8 81.2
Reduced cost: 6 5 .5 81.7
Need a drop off box: 2 2 2 81.9
Other: 8 7 7 82.6
Don't know 3 2 .3 82.9
Refused No answer 5 4 4 83.3
Easier: 7 .6 .6 83.9
Just like it better: 11 .9 1.0 84.9
Voting act demeaned: 43 35 3.9 88.8
Tradition: 26 2.1 2.3 91.1
Sense of community: 17 1.4 15 92.6
mmeﬁ?ters less 11 9 1.0 93.6
Less chance of fraud: 27 2.2 2.4 96.1
No undue influence 8 7 7 96.8
Ililsgc:tlon period is too 19 16 17 98.5
;ee r:ftjli?lcy to forget 3 2 3 98.9
Unreliability of mail: 6 5 5 99.5
Cost: 1 1 1 99.6
Other: 1 1 1 99.6
Don't know 1 1 1 99.7
Refused No answer 1 1 1 99.8
99 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1115 91.0 100.0

Missing  System 110 9.0

Total 1225 100.0
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Why do you prefer 2nd

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Easier: 63 5.1 16.2 16.2
Takes less time: 73 6.0 18.8 35.0
Kids: 7 .6 1.8 36.8
si)%l‘g;fther nota 32 26 8.2 45.0
Car related issues: 14 1.1 3.6 48.6
Elderly: 8 7 21 50.6
Disabled or poor health: 11 .9 2.8 53.5
Constraints of job: 24 2.0 6.2 59.6
Distance to polling place: 10 .8 2.6 62.2
More time to read ballot: 43 3.5 11.1 73.3
More private: 14 1.1 3.6 76.9
Higher turnout: 21 1.7 54 82.3
Reduced cost: 7 .6 1.8 84.1
Need a drop off box: 4 .3 1.0 85.1
Other: 1 1 3 85.3
Just like it better: 1 .3 85.6
Voting act demeaned: 11 9 2.8 88.4
Tradition: 3 2 .8 89.2
Sense of community: 7 .6 1.8 91.0
m%’rrg‘e‘é‘:’mrs less 3 2 8 91.8
Less chance of fraud: 7 .6 1.8 93.6
No undue influence 4 .3 1.0 94.6
Elr?;;tlon period is too 3 2 3 95.4

igni fter

;‘Z r;?lf;':cy to forget 7 6 18 97.9
Unreliability of mail: 7 .6 1.8 99.7
Cost: 1 1 .3 100.0
Total 389 31.8 100.0

Missing  System 836 68.2

Total 1225 100.0
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Why do you prefer 3rd

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent

Valid Easier: 8 7 9.1 9.1
Takes less time: 12 1.0 13.6 22.7
Kids: 4 3 45 27.3
E;dblve\)/?natther not a 7 6 8.0 352
Car related issues: 2 2 2.3 375
Elderly: 1 A 1.1 38.6
Disabled or poor health: 3 2 3.4 42.0
Constraints of job: 9 7 10.2 52.3
More time to read ballot: 14 1.1 15.9 68.2
More private: 4 3 4.5 72.7
Higher turnout: 7 .6 8.0 80.7
Reduced cost: 2 2 2.3 83.0
Need a drop off box: 1 A 1.1 84.1
Voting act demeaned: 1 A 1.1 85.2
Tradition: 2 2 2.3 87.5
Sense of community: 2 2 2.3 89.8
m%'r;‘e‘é?ters less 2 2 2.3 92.0
Less chance of fraud: 2 2 2.3 94.3
No undue influence 2 2 2.3 96.6
llilr(]ag:tlon period is too 1 1 11 97.7
Unreliability of mail: 2 2 2.3 100.0
Total 88 7.2 100.0

Missing  System 1137 92.8

Total 1225 100.0

Why do you prefer 4th
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Easier: 1 1 7.1 7.1
Takes less time: 3 2 21.4 28.6
Car related issues: 1 1 7.1 35.7
Constraints of job: 1 A 7.1 42.9
More time to read ballot: 1 A 7.1 50.0
More private: 1 A 7.1 57.1
Higher turnout: 3 2 21.4 78.6
Voting act demeaned: 1 A 7.1 85.7
mﬁ‘)"”;?e‘é?ters less 1 1 7.1 92.9
Unreliability of mail: 1 A 7.1 100.0
Total 14 1.1 100.0

Missing  System 1211 98.9

Total 1225 100.0




Why do you prefer 5th

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid More time to read ballot: 2 2 50.0 50.0
Reduced cost: 1 A 25.0 75.0
Sense of community: 1 1 25.0 100.0
Total 4 .3 100.0
Missing  System 1221 99.7
Total 1225 100.0
Difficulties Why 1st
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not convenient: 7 .6 3.7 3.7
Takes too much time: 19 1.6 10.1 13.8
Kids: 19 1.6 10.1 23.9
E;il‘gfna}ther nota 8 7 43 28.2
Car related issues: 44 3.6 23.4 51.6
Elderly: 10 .8 5.3 56.9
Disabled or poor health: 34 2.8 18.1 75.0
Constraints of job: 40 3.3 21.3 96.3
Distance to polling place: 4 3 2.1 98.4
Other: 3 2 1.6 100.0
Total 188 15.3 100.0
Missing  System 1037 84.7
Total 1225 100.0
Difficulties Why 2nd
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not convenient: 2 2 6.9 6.9
Takes too much time: 7 .6 24.1 31.0
Kids: 4 3 13.8 44.8
Eﬁ‘%l";ﬁither nota 4 3 13.8 58.6
Car related issues: 3 2 10.3 69.0
Elderly: 2 2 6.9 75.9
Disabled or poor health: 2 2 6.9 82.8
Constraints of job: 4 3 13.8 96.6
Distance to polling place: 1 A 3.4 100.0
Total 29 2.4 100.0
Missing  System 1196 97.6
Total 1225 100.0




For whom do you expect to vote?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent

Valid Democrat 34 2.8 3.2 3.2
Bill Clinton 239 19.5 22.7 26.0
Republican: 56 4.6 5.3 31.3
Named candidate: 91 7.4 8.7 39.9
Anyone but Clinton: 22 1.8 2.1 42.0
Other: 8 7 .8 42.8
Refused: 37 3.0 35 46.3
Don't know: 551 45.0 52.4 98.7
No Answer: 14 1.1 1.3 100.0
Total 1052 85.9 100.0

Missing  System 173 141

Total 1225 100.0
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